

No. 21-1832

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

MADISON M. LARA, SOPHIA KNEPLEY, LOGAN D. MILLER, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC., AND FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (20-cv-1582)
(Hon. William S. Stickman, IV, Presiding)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Joshua Prince, Esq.
CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE FIRM, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
Joshua@CivilRightsDefenseFirm.com
(888) 202-9297
(610) 400-8439 (fax)

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing and the Commissioner Is a Proper Defendant.....	3
II. Pennsylvania’s Ban Violates the Second Amendment.....	7
A. A Ban on Carrying Handguns in Public Falls Within the Second Amendment’s Scope.....	7
B. The Challenged Laws Amount to an Outright Ban on Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Their Second Amendment Rights That Is <i>Per Se</i> Invalid.....	18
C. If the Court Finds the Ban Implicates the Second Amendment But Is Not Categorically Unconstitutional, It Should Assess Whether the Ban Satisfies Heightened Scrutiny.	21
III. Plaintiffs Have Not Waived Their Request for a Preliminary Injunction and Their Request Is Sufficiently Specific.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ist Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	22
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	22
<i>Del. River Joint Toll Bridge Comm’n v. Sec’y Penn. Dep’t of Lab. and Indus.</i> , 985 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2021)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	12
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz, Tex.</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	14 , 16
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 2021 WL 4301564 (4th Cir. Sept. 22, 2021)	14, 24
<i>Hope v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>John Wyeth & Bro., Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	8, 23
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11, 14, 16, 17
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	10

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer, 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000).....6
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) 12
Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....21
San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....21
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)10
United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....7, 8
United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun Receiver/Frame, Unknown Caliber Serial Number LW001804, 822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016)19
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)10
Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....17, 18, 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....8
 18 PA. C.S. § 6106..... 3
 18 PA. C.S. § 6107..... 4,
 18 PA. C.S. § 6109.....5
 71 PA. C.S.
 § 251..... 4
 § 252.....4, 7
 Militia Act of 1792, 1 Stat. 271 (1792)..... 16
 Act. No. 246 of Aug. 26, 1721, (3 St. L. 254, Ch. 246) 9, 10
 An Act for the Better Ordering and Regulating Such as Are Willing and Desirous to Be United for Military Purposes Within this Province § 2 (1775), in 5 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (1898).....15
 1883 Mo. Laws 76, § 111
 1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221-122, ch. 155, § 1.....11
 FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)24
 FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(1)(B)25
 FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(1)(C)25
 FED. R. EVID. 201, Advisory Comm. Note (1972) 23

Executive Materials

40 PA. B.
 511 (Jan. 7, 2010) 1
 967 (Feb. 6, 2010)..... 1
 5898 (Sept. 30, 2010)..... 1

41 PA. B.
 330 (Dec. 29, 2010) 1
 723 (Jan. 21, 2011) 1
 1753 (Mar. 10, 2011) 1
 4942 (Aug. 26, 2011)..... 1

42 PA. B.
 2368 (Apr. 23, 2012)..... 1
 6861 (Oct. 26, 2012)..... 1

45 PA. B.
 658 (Jan. 26, 2015) 1
 5382 (Aug. 24, 2015)..... 1

46 PA. B.
 550 (Jan 21, 2016) 1
 7517 (Nov. 16, 2016)..... 1

47 PA. B. 1728 (Mar. 13, 2017) 1

48 PA. B. 458 (Jan. 10, 2018)..... 1

49 PA. B. 377 (Jan. 18, 2019)..... 1

50 PA. B.
 1644 (Mar. 6, 2020) 1
 2834 (May 30, 2020) 1
 6195 (Oct. 28, 2020)..... 1

51 PA. B.
 8 (Dec. 15, 2020)..... 1
 2377 (Apr. 15, 2021)..... 1
 5820 (Aug. 31, 2021)..... 1

Other Authorities

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*, 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019)..... 16

THOMAS MCINTYRE COOLEY, *THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA* 271 (1880)..... 14, 15
